if any, minus (iii) all Arrowroot and iLearningEngines transaction costs that remain unpaid at Closing
or are to be paid simultaneously with the Closing and any amounts paid to Public Stockholders that
exercise their redemption rights in connection with the Business Combination. This presentation
assumes that Arrowroot stockholders holding 1,945,813 shares (4,445,813 Arrowroot Class A
Common Stock subject to possible redemption outstanding at September 30, 2023 minus 2,500,000
shares held by Polar which has been agreed to waive redemption rights as discussed above under the
Forward Purchase Agreement) of Arrowroot Class A Common Stock will exercise their redemption
rights for an aggregate payment of $20.2 million (based on the estimated per share redemption price of
approximately $10.36 per share) from the Trust Account. Such amount represents the maximum
number of Arrowroot share redemptions that could occur with the Minimum Cash Condition still being
satisfied.

109

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the pro forma common stock shares outstanding under the two redemption
scenarios:

Assuming No
Redemption

(Shares)  %

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
(Shares)  %

Former iLearningEngines equity holders(1)  123,480,367 87.5%  123,480,367 88.8%
Former Arrowroot Class A common

stockholders(2)  4,445,813 3.2%  2,500,000 1.8%

Convertible Notes(3)  2,110,895 1.5%  2,110,895 1.5%
PIPE Investors(4)  700,000 0.5%  700,000 0.5%
Sponsor affiliates and certain current and

former Arrowroot directors(5)  10,391,609 7.3%  10,391,609 7.4%
Total shares of New iLearningEngines

Common Stock outstanding at Closing  141,128,684 100.0% 139,182,871 100.0%

____________

(1)   Reflects the number of shares expected to be outstanding at Closing based on the Merger Consideration.
(2)   Excludes 14,375,000 Public Warrants issued to Arrowroot Public Shareholders.
(3)   Excludes Convertible Notes held by affiliates of the Sponsor.
(4)   Assumes the PIPE Investment is consummated in accordance with its terms for $7 million, with 700,000 shares of

Class A Common Stock issued to the PIPE Investors.
(5)   Excludes 8,250,000 Private Warrants held by the Sponsor and includes 2,810,846  shares issued to Sponsor from

conversion of the Convertible Notes and 393,263 shares issued from conversion of Promissory Notes.

[…]

the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and for the year ended December 31, 2022, respectively, are based on
the historical financial statements of iLearningEngines and Arrowroot. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are
based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma
adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions
used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

110

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

As of

September 30,
2023

As of
September 30,

2023
As of

September 30,
2023

As of
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc.
(Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash  $ 661 $ 640 $ 46,050   a  $ 64,381   $ (20,158)  q  $ 44,223
   (10,063)  b   —

   (22,400)  c   —

   54,416   d

   9,975   e   —

   (25,425)  f   —

   6,500   g   —

   (2,973)  h   —

   7,000   r   —

Accounts receivable   63,161  —  —   63,161   —   63,161

Contract asset   1,903  —  —   1,903   —   1,903

Prepaid expenses   55  22  —   77   —   77

Total Current assets   65,780  662  63,080   129,522   (20,158)   109,364

Non current assets   —   —
Cash and investments

held in trust account   —  46,050  (46,050)  a   —   —   —
Receivable from

Technology Partner   9,871  —  —   9,871   —   9,871
Receivable from related

party   465  —  —   465   —   465

Other assets   788  —  —   788   —   788

Deferred tax assets   6,645  —  —   6,645   —   6,645
Deferred transaction

costs   1,735  —  (1,735)  c   —   —   —
Total Non current

assets   19,504  46,050  (47,785)   17,769   —   17,769

Total Assets  $ 85,284 $ 46,712 $ 15,295   $ 147,291   $ (20,158)   $ 127,133

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable   4,555  —  —   4,555   —   4,555

Accrued expenses   1,777  2,953  (7,400)  c   (5,654)   —   (5,654)

   (2,953)  h   —

   (31)  i   —
Current portion of long-

term debt, net   10,463  —  1,742   e   —   —   —

   (12,205)  d   —

Contract liability   3,046  —  —   3,046   —   3,046

Payroll taxes payable   3,037  —  —   3,037   —   3,037

Other current liabilities   125  —  —   125   —   125

Income tax payable   —  20  (20)  h  —   —   —
Promissory note – related

party   —  2,180  (1,700)  i   480   —   480
Forward purchase

agreement liability   —  1,500  —   1,500   —   1,500
Convertible promissory

note – related party   —  2,140  (2,140)  j   —   —   —
Total Current

liabilities   23,003  8,793  (24,707)   7,089   —   7,089

111

Table of Contents
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

As of September 30, 2023
(Dollars in Thousands)

As of

September 30,
2023

As of
September 30,

2023
As of

September 30,
2023

As of
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc.
(Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Non Current liabilities

Long-term debt, net   6,227   —   5,999   e   82,514   —   82,514

   70,288   d   —

   —

Convertible notes   15,325   —   (15,325)  g   —   —   —

Warrant liability   8,841   4,073   2,234   e   1,485   —   1,485
   (2,588)  k   —

   (11,075)  o   —
Payable to Technology

Partner   48,746   —   —   48,746   —   48,746
Other non-current

liabilities   89   —   —   89   —   89
Deferred underwriting

fee payable   —   10,063   (10,063)  b   —   —   —
Total Non Current

liabilities   79,228   14,136   39,470   132,834   —   132,834

Total Liabilities  $ 102,231   $ 22,929   $ 14,763   $ 139,923   $ —   $ 139,923
Commitments and

Contingencies   —   —
Class A common stock

subject to possible
redemption, $0.0001
par value   —   46,050   (46,050)  l   —   —   —

Total Commitments and
Contingencies  $ —   $ 46,050   $ (46,050)   $ —   $ —   $ —

EQUITY   —   —
Shareholder’s (deficit)

equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001

par value   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common Shares:

$0.0001 par value   10   —   1   m  14   —   14

   3   o   —
Class A common stock,

$0.0001 par value   —   —   —   —   —   —
Class B common stock,

$0.0001 par value   —   1   (1)  m  —   —   —
Additional paid-in

capital   36,384   —   (14,735)  c   113,429   (20,158)  q  93,271
   17,400   g   —

   1,731   i   —

   2,140   j   —

   2,588   k   —

   46,050   l   —

   (22,268)  n   —

   11,072   o   —

   26,067   p   —

   7,000   r   —
Prepaid Forward

Purchase Agreement   —   —   (25,425)  f   (25,425)   —   (25,425)

Accumulated deficit   (53,341)   (22,268)   (2,000)  c   (80,650)   —   (80,650)

   4,425   g   —

   22,268   n   —

   (26,067)  p   —

   (3,667)  d   —
Total Shareholder’s

(deficit) equity   (16,947)   (22,267)   46,582   7,368   (20,158)   (12,790)

Total Equity  $ (16,947)  $ (22,267)  $ 46,582   $ 7,368   $ (20,158)   $ (12,790)

Total Liability and Equity  $ 85,284   $ 46,712   $ 15,295   $ 147,291   $ (20,158)   $ 127,133

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

112

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Period Ended September 30, 2023

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

For the
nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

For the
nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

For the
nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

For the
nine months

ended
September 30,

2023

iLearningEngines,

Inc.
(Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Revenue  $ 304,917   —   —   $ 304,917   — $ 304,917

Cost of revenue   96,710   —   —   96,710   —  96,710

Gross profit   208,207   —   —   208,207   —  208,207

Operating expenses   —   —   —   —   —  —
Selling, general, and

administrative expenses   104,050   3,851   (180)  aa   118,379   —  118,379

   10,658   bb   —
Research and

development expenses   94,246   —   —   94,246   —  94,246
Total Operating

expenses   198,296   3,851   10,478   212,625   —  212,625

Operating income   9,911   (3,851)  (10,478)   (4,418)  —  (4,418)

Interest expense   (4,603)   (31)  (11,111)  dd  (12,386)  —  (12,386)

   31   ff   —

   3,328   ee   —
Change in fair value of

warrant liability   (681)   (3,963)  2,518   gg   (1,445)  —  (1,445)

   681   hh   —
Change in fair value of

convertible notes   (4,425)   —   4,425   ii   —   —  —
Change in fair value of

forward purchase
agreement   —   (1,500)  —   (1,500)  —  (1,500)

Interest earned on cash
and investments held in
Trust Account   —   3,050   (3,050)  jj   —   —  —

Other income   (44)   —   —   (44)  —  (44)
Net income before

income tax expense   158   (6,295)  (13,656)   (19,793)  —  (19,793)
Income tax (expense)

benefit   (330)   (503)  3,073   kk  2,240   —  2,240

Net income   (172)   (6,798)  (10,583)   (17,553)  —  (17,553)
Net loss per common

share – basic and
diluted  $ (0.00)   $ (0.12)   $ (0.13)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding – basic and
diluted   95,782,605   141,128,684   139,182,871

Net loss per share,
Class A common
stock – basic and
diluted   $ (0.40)

Weighted average shares
outstanding of Class A
common stock – basic
and diluted   9,965,445

Net loss per share,
Class B common
stock – basic and
diluted   (0.40)

Weighted average shares
outstanding of Class B
common stock – basic
and diluted   7,187,500

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

113

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

For the
Year ended

December 31,
2022

iLearningEngines,

Inc.
(Historical)

Arrowroot
Acquisition

Corp.
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemption)

Revenue  $ 309,170   —   —   $ 309,170   — $ 309,170

Cost of revenue   93,890   —   —   93,890   —  93,890

Gross profit   215,280   —   —   215,280   —  215,280

Operating expenses   —   —   —   —   —  —
Selling, general, and

administrative
expenses   105,966   1,555   (240)  aa  149,665   —  149,665

   40,384   bb   —

   2,000   cc   —
Research and development

expenses   97,436   —   —   97,436   —  97,436

Total Operating expenses   203,402   1,555   42,144   247,101   —  247,101

Operating income   11,878   (1,555)  (42,144)   (31,821)  —  (31,821)

Interest expense   (6,614)   —   (14,142)  dd  (15,809)  —  (15,809)

   4,947   ee   —
Change in fair value of

warrant liability   248   11,881   (7,549)  gg  4,332   —  4,332

   (248)  hh   —
Change in fair value of

convertible notes   —   —   —   —   —  —
Change in fair value of

forward purchase
agreement   —   —   —   —   —  —

Interest earned on cash and
investments held in Trust
Account   —   3,945   (3,945)  jj   —   —  —

Other income   (21)   —   —   (21)  —  (21)
Net income before income

tax expense   5,491   14,271   (63,081)   (43,319)  —  (43,319)
Income tax (expense)

benefit   5,975   (750)  14,193   kk  19,418   —  19,418

Net income   11,466   13,521   (48,888)   (23,901)  —  (23,901)
Net Income (loss) per

common share – basic
and diluted  $ 0.08   $ (0.17)   $ (0.17)

Weighted average common
shares
outstanding – basic and
diluted   95,728,760   141,128,684   139,182,871

Net Income (loss) per share,
Class A common
stock – basic and diluted   $ 0.38

Weighted average shares
outstanding of Class A
common stock – basic
and diluted   28,750,000

Net Income (loss) per share,
Class B common
stock – basic and diluted   $ 0.38

Weighted average shares
outstanding of Class B
common stock – basic